combined financial statements, the statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2004 and for the year ended December 31,
2003, have been translated into US dollars using the average daily closing rate for each of the periods presented. The unaudited balance sheet of
Tertio as of September 30, 2004 has been translated from pounds sterling into US dollars using the closing rate on September 30, 2004.

   The unaudited pro-forma financial statements of Evolving Systems include pro-forma adjustments related to the acquisition of CMS
Communications, Inc. ("CMS") that occurred on November 3, 2003. The unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations for the year
ended December 31, 2003 combines the historical results for Evolving Systems and CMS for the year ended December 31, 2003, as if the
acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2002.

A-40

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form DEF 14A

101

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(in thousands)

Evolving
Systems

Telecom
Software

Enterprises,
LLC.

Tertio
Telecoms
LTD.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,692 $ 80 $ 9,206 $ (1,500)(B)
(11,000)(I)
(4,576)(M) $ 12,902

Current portion of restricted cash 100 � � � 100
Contract receivables, net 2,209 � 4,191 � 6,400
Unbilled work-in-progress 31 � 411 578  (L) 1,020
Prepaid and other current assets 1,167 12 1,258 � 2,437

Total current assets 24,199 92 15,066 (16,498) 22,859
Property and equipment, net 1,851 34 881 � 2,766
Due from Tertio Telecoms Group, LTD � � 10,091 (2,656)(O)

(7,435)(P) �
Goodwill 6,955 � � 1,095  (A)

26,090  (H) 34,140
Intangible assets, net 3,199 � � 1,635  (A)

15,118  (H) 19,952
Long-term restricted cash 400 � � � 400

Total assets $ 36,604 $ 126 $ 26,038 $ 17,349 $ 80,117

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term obligations $ 31 $ � $ � $ � $ 31
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,739 32 3,540 189  (C)

1,795  (K) 8,295
Dividend payable to Tertio Telecoms Group, LTD
(sellers) � � � 2,489  (N) 2,489
Short-term notes payable � � � 889  (B)

4,000  (I) 4,889
Deferred income taxes, current � � � 1,239  (X) 1,239
Unearned revenue 6,265 358 4,261 (112)(D)

(1,589)(L) 9,183

Total current liabilities 9,035 390 7,801 8,900 26,126
Long-term obligations:

Restructuring and other expenses 112 � � � 112
Capital lease payable 21 � � � 21
Deferred income taxes � � � 3,296  (X) 3,296
Notes payable � � � 11,950  (I) 11,950

Total liabilities 9,168 390 7,801 24,146 41,505
Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock � � � 11,281  (J) 11,281
Stockholders' equity:

Common stock 16 252 (252)(Q) 16
Additional paid-in capital 67,719 � 2,188 (2,188)(Q) 67,719
Members equity � (264) � 264  (E) �
Other comprehensive income (loss) (7) 1 (1)(Q) (7)

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form DEF 14A

102

Evolving
Systems

Telecom
Software

Enterprises,
LLC.

Tertio
Telecoms
LTD.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Retained earnings (deficit) (40,292) � 15,796 (2,489)(N)
(4,576)(M)
(7,435)(P)
(105)(U)

(1,296)(Q) (40,397)

Total stockholders' equity 27,436 (264) 18,237 (18,078) 27,331

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 36,604 $ 126 $ 26,038 $ 17,349 $ 80,117

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

A-41

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form DEF 14A

103

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

(in thousands except per share data)

Evolving
Systems

Telecom
Software

Enterprises,
LLC.

Tertio
Telecoms
LTD.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE
License fees and services $ 6,412 $ 1,186 $ 13,126 $ � $ 20,724
Customer support 10,354 592 4,479 � 15,425

Total revenue 16,766 1,778 17,605 � 36,149

COSTS OF REVENUE AND
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of license fees and services,
excluding depreciation and amortization 3,002 179 5,756 � 8,937
Cost of customer support, excluding
depreciation and amortization 5,286 216 1,483 � 6,985
Sales and marketing 2,779 133 2,944 � 5,856
General and administrative 2,969 221 3,730 � 6,920
Product development 884 133 98 � 1,115
Depreciation 811 23 259 � 1,093
Amortization 646 � � 311  (F)

1,743  (R) 2,700

Total costs of revenue and operating
expenses 16,377 905 14,270 2,054 33,606

Income from operations 389 873 3,335 (2,054) 2,543
Other income (expense), net 216 (2) 151 (937)(T) (572)

Income before income taxes 605 871 3,486 (2,991) 1,971
Provision for income taxes 12 � 165 881(W) 1,058

Net income $ 593 $ 871 $ 3,321 $ (3,872) $ 913

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.05

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.03 $ 0.05

Weighted average basic shares outstanding 15,860 2,900  (V) 18,760
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 17,378 2,900  (V) 20,278

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

A-42

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form DEF 14A

104

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(in thousands except per share data)

Evolving
Systems

Telecom
Software

Enterprises,
LLC.

Tertio
Telecoms
LTD.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUE
License fees and services $ 14,853 $ 1,015 $ 12,051 $ � $ 27,919
Customer support 15,874 501 5,533 � 21,908

Total revenue 30,727 1,516 17,584 � 49,827

COSTS OF REVENUE AND
OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of license fees and services,
excluding depreciation and amortization 5,239 196 4,889 � 10,324
Cost of customer support, excluding
depreciation and amortization 7,739 264 1,868 � 9,871
Sales and marketing 3,450 162 4,401 � 8,013
General and administrative 3,737 270 4,336 � 8,343
Product development 2,043 162 448 � 2,653
Depreciation 1,223 52 371 � 1,646
Amortization 826 � � 475  (F)

4,129  (R) 5,430
Restructuring and other expenses
(benefit), net (9) � � � (9)

Total costs of revenue and operating
expenses 24,248 1,106 16,313 4,604 46,271

Income from operations 6,479 410 1,271 (4,604) 3,556
Other income (expense), net 176 (4) 311 (20)(G)

(119)(S)
(1,315)(T) (971)

Income before income taxes 6,655 406 1,582 (6,058) 2,585
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 167 � (574) 1,048  (W) 641

Net income $ 6,488 $ 406 $ 2,156 $ (7,106) $ 1,944

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.44 $ 0.11

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.39 $ 0.10

Weighted average basic shares outstanding 14,743 2,900  (V) 17,643
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 16,738 2,900  (V) 19,638

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

A-43

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form DEF 14A

105

Edgar Filing: EVOLVING SYSTEMS INC - Form DEF 14A

106

EVOLVING SYSTEMS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)   Basis of pro forma presentation

   The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet is based on historical balance sheets of Evolving Systems, Tertio and TSE and has been
prepared to reflect the acquisitions as if they had been consummated on September 30, 2004.

   The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations combine the results of operations of Evolving Systems, Tertio and TSE for the